
DESIGN LAMINATED BAMBOO SIDE TABLE WITH 50 DEGREE

OF CURVATURE LEG

SYUWARI BIN HUSIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial FulfIllment of the Requirements for The

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty Applied Science

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

First of all, I am thankful to Allah s.w.t, the most gracious and the most merciful

because of his blessing and mercy for giving me healthy mental and physical to

finish my final project "Design Laminated Bamboo Side Table With 50 Degree

Of Curvature Leg ", and under the guidance of my advisor, Miss Norashikin Binti

Kamarudin.

Thank: a lot to my kind hearted advisor Miss Norashikin Binti Kamarudin and my

lecturer for this subject Dr. Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman who supported

me to finish my final project and always assisting me with my subject project and

give suggestion, advices and comment. Thank: a lot for all kindness that you have

gIVen.

Highly appreciation to the staff of Bachelor of Furniture Technology and FRIM,

for helping me in completing my project. I also want to express my appreciation

to all lecturers in Bachelor of Furniture Technology that were always gave me

support and help either direct or indirectly during the completing of this final

project.

Lastly, I would like to convey my special gratitude to my beloved family and

friends who are always give me the strength to keep up with the study and

encourage me in the process of succeeding this final project.

Thank you very much.

III



TABLES OF CONTENTS

DEDICATIONS
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLES OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Raw material
2.2 Bamboo

2.2.1 Introduction
2.2.2 Marketing

2.3 Bamboo laminated board
2.3.1 Uses of bamboo

2.4 Design
2.5 Type of design style

2.5.1 Aesthetics design
2.5.2 Functional design
2.5.3 Engineering design

2.6 Element of design
2.6.1 Line
2.6.2 Shape
2.6.3 Mass
2.6.4 Colour
2.6.5 Tone and texture

2.7 Principles of Design
2.7.1 Balance
2.7.2 Harmony
2.7.3 Rhythm
2.7.4 Emphasis
2.7.5 Proportion

2.8 Side table product

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2 Design process

3.2.1 Survey

IV

Page
11

111

V

VI

V11

V111

IX

1
3
4

5
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
8
8
9
9
9
9
9
10
10
10
10
11
11
11
11

13
13
13



3.2.2 Problem statement
3.2.3 Research analysis
3.2.4 Proposal design
3.2.5 Prototype construction
3.2.6 Prototype analysis
3.2.7 Prototype confirm
3.2.8 Production start

3.3 Orthographic drawing
3.4 3D view drawing
3.5 Side table 50 degree of curvature leg view
3.6 manufacturing process

3.6.1 Primary process
3.7 Secondary process

3.7.1 Horizontally laminated board
3.7.2 Cutting into size table
3.7.3 Thicknessing
3.7.4 Planning
3.7.5 Jointing
3.7.6 Finishing

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Result satisfaction of side table 50 degree curvature leg
4.2 Average mean graph

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

13
13
14
14
14
14
14
16
16
17
18
18
20
20
20
21
21
22
22

24
25

33

34
36
58



ABSTRACT

DESIGN LAMINATED BAMBOO SIDE TABLE WITH 50 DEGREE OF
CURVATURE LEG.

This study to discuss about new design of side table made from laminated bamboo
board. This design use bamboo laminated board can save the manufacturing cost
compare with solid wood, use bamboo as a material is to increase product in the
market and uses a bamboo can save the ecosystem by just harvesting bamboo
instead of cut a tree. Other than that, this study also to identifying the suitability of
the design side table with a 50 degree id curvature leg.

Vlll


	SYUWARI BIN HUSIN
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATIONS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLES OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 General
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Raw material
	2.2 Bamboo
	2.2.1 Introduction of bamboo
	2.2.2 Marketing of bamboo

	2.3 Bamboo Laminated Board
	2.3.1 Uses of bamboo laminated board

	2.4 Design
	2.5 Type of design style
	2.5.1 Aesthetics design
	2.5.2 Functional design
	2.5.3 Engineering design

	2.6 Element of design
	2.6.1 Line
	2.6.2 Shape
	2.6.3 Mass
	2.6.4 Colour
	2.6.5 Tone and Texture

	2.7 Principles of Design
	2.7.1 Balance
	2.7.2 Harmony
	2.7.3 Rhythm
	2.7.4 Emphasis
	2.7.5 Proportion

	2.8 Side table product

	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Design process
	3.2.1 Survey
	3.2.2 Problem statement
	3.2.3 Research analysis
	3.2.4 Proposal design
	3.2.5 Prototype construction
	3.2.6 Prototype analysis
	3.2.7 Prototype confirm
	3.2.8 Production start

	3.3 Orthographic drawing
	3.4 3D views drawing
	3.5 Side table 50 degree of curvature leg view
	3.6 Manufacturing process
	3.6.1 Primary process

	3.7 Secondary process
	3.7.1 Horizontally laminated board
	3.7.2 Cutting into size table
	3.7.3 Thicknessing
	3.7.4 Planning
	3.7.5 Jointing
	3.7.6 Finishing


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCCUSIONS
	4.1 Result Satisfaction of Side Table 50 degree curvature leg
	4.2 Average mean graph

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



