DESIGN LAMINATED BAMBOO SIDE TABLE WITH 50 DEGREE OF CURVATURE LEG

SYUWARI BIN HUSIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for The Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology In the Faculty Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

First of all, I am thankful to Allah s.w.t, the most gracious and the most merciful because of his blessing and mercy for giving me healthy mental and physical to finish my final project "Design Laminated Bamboo Side Table With 50 Degree Of Curvature Leg", and under the guidance of my advisor, Miss Norashikin Binti Kamarudin.

Thank a lot to my kind hearted advisor Miss Norashikin Binti Kamarudin and my lecturer for this subject Dr. Mohd Nazri Bin Wan Abdul Rahman who supported me to finish my final project and always assisting me with my subject project and give suggestion, advices and comment. Thank a lot for all kindness that you have given.

Highly appreciation to the staff of Bachelor of Furniture Technology and FRIM, for helping me in completing my project. I also want to express my appreciation to all lecturers in Bachelor of Furniture Technology that were always gave me support and help either direct or indirectly during the completing of this final project.

Lastly, I would like to convey my special gratitude to my beloved family and friends who are always give me the strength to keep up with the study and encourage me in the process of succeeding this final project.

Thank you very much.

TABLES OF CONTENTS

DEDICATIONS ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLES OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	Pag ii iii v vi vii viii ix
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 General	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Objectives	4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Raw material	5
2.2 Bamboo	5 5
2.2.1 Introduction	
2.2.2 Marketing	6
2.3 Bamboo laminated board	6
2.3.1 Uses of bamboo	7
2.4 Design	7
2.5 Type of design style	8
2.5.1 Aesthetics design	8
2.5.2 Functional design	8
2.5.3 Engineering design	8
2.6 Element of design	9
2.6.1 Line	9
2.6.2 Shape	9
2.6.3 Mass	9
2.6.4 Colour	9
2.6.5 Tone and texture	10
2.7 Principles of Design	10
2.7.1 Balance	10
2.7.2 Harmony	10
2.7.3 Rhythm	11
2.7.4 Emphasis	11
2.7.5 Proportion	11
2.8 Side table product	11
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Materials	13
3.2 Design process	13
3.2.1 Survey	13

3.2.2 Problem statement	13
3.2.3 Research analysis	13
3.2.4 Proposal design	14
3.2.5 Prototype construction	14
3.2.6 Prototype analysis	14
3.2.7 Prototype confirm	14
3.2.8 Production start	14
3.3 Orthographic drawing	16
3.4 3D view drawing	16
3.5 Side table 50 degree of curvature leg view	17
3.6 manufacturing process	18
3.6.1 Primary process	18
3.7 Secondary process	20
3.7.1 Horizontally laminated board	20
3.7.2 Cutting into size table	20
3.7.3 Thicknessing	21
3.7.4 Planning	21
3.7.5 Jointing	22
3.7.6 Finishing	22
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1 Result satisfaction of side table 50 degree curvature leg	24
4.2 Average mean graph	25
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATIONS	33
REFERENCES	34
APPENDICES	36
CURRICULUM VITAE	58

ABSTRACT

DESIGN LAMINATED BAMBOO SIDE TABLE WITH 50 DEGREE OF CURVATURE LEG.

This study to discuss about new design of side table made from laminated bamboo board. This design use bamboo laminated board can save the manufacturing cost compare with solid wood, use bamboo as a material is to increase product in the market and uses a bamboo can save the ecosystem by just harvesting bamboo instead of cut a tree. Other than that, this study also to identifying the suitability of the design side table with a 50 degree id curvature leg.